Foreign currency translation differences increased to CHF 0.1 million in 2022 from a negligible amount in 2021.

Adjustment of June 30, 2022 Revenue

In the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of the Company as of June 30, 2022 and for the six months ended June 30,

2022, furnished with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 30, 2022, an upfront payment of $1 million (CHF 0.9 million) related to the
exclusive licensing and distribution agreement with Nuance for Bentrio® was incorrectly recorded as revenue. In the financial statements as of December
31, 2022, the upfront payment is recorded as deferred income. The table below reflects the impact of the adjustment on key income statement and balance
sheet line items. We will reflect these adjustments in the comparatives included in the June 30, 2023 financial statements, and we will reflect the
adjustments in restated financial statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022 to be filed with a Form 6-K/A following the
issuance of this Form 20-F.

Six months ended June 30, 2022

Adjusted consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Deferred income   -   932,200   932,200
Total non-current liabilities   1,014,188   932,200   1,946,388
Total liabilities   10,804,712   932,200   11,736,912
Accumulated deficit   (182,602,921)   (932,200)   (183,535,121)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the company   7,675,164   (932,200)   6,742,964

Adjusted consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss

   Half-Year ended June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Revenue   1,222,998   (932,200)   290,798
Gross profit   30,766   (932,200)   (901,434)
Operating loss   (7,483,561)   (932,200)   (8,415,761)
Loss before tax   (7,352,403)   (932,200)   (8,284,603)
Net loss attributable of owners of the Company   (7,306,318)   (932,200)   (8,238,518)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company   (7,160,269)   (932,200)   (8,092,469)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (9.43)   (1.20)   (10.63)

76

Comparison of the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

   Year Ended December 31,

   2021 1)   2020   Change
   (in thousands of CHF)   %

Revenue   64   -   n/a
Cost of goods sold   (2,241)   -   n/a
Gross profit   (2,177)   -   n/a
Other income
   214   174   23%
Research and development   (8,361)   (2,863)   192%
Sales and marketing   (1,498)   -   n/a
General and administrative   (4,947)   (2,594)   91%
Operating loss   (16,769)   (5,283)   217%
Interest income   3   0   100%